6 Annual Report of Western Pulaski County Water District to the Public Service Commission for

the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2020 (2020 Annual Report) at 57-58.

7  Purchased Water from 2020 Annual Report  $1,353,614
Purchased Power   93,618
Total Cost of Water   1,447,232
Times: Total Water Loss above 15%   12.67%
Total Cost of Water Loss   $ 183,364

8

Purchased Water from 2020 Annual Report  $1,353,614
Purchased Power   93,618
Total Cost of Water   1,447,232
Times: Total Water Loss   27.67%
Total Cost of Water Loss   $ 400,449

9 2020 Annual Report at 12 and 49.

 -5- Case No. 2021-00445

Kentucky.  This is Western Pulaski District’s first general rate adjustment since December

12, 2006.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2020, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Western Pulaski District’s existing and proposed water

rates, as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Western Pulaski District’s pro forma

income statement as follows:

 2020 Test
Year

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Staff Report
Pro Forma

Operating Revenues $  3,359,390 $   8,663 $  3,368,053
Operating Expenses 3,213,563 (51,768) 3,161,795

Net Operating Income 145,827 60,431 206,258
Interest Income 19,156  19,156
Nonutility Income 16,351  16,351

Income available for Debt
Service

$ 181,334 $ 60,431   $   241,765

REVIEW MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Western Pulaski District’s proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses to

reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  Regarding any further

modifications, the Commission has none.

 -6- Case No. 2021-00445

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In the Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

recommended the Commission accept Western Pulaski District’s proposed increase of

[…]

forth in ordering paragraph 11 shall result in termination of the surcharge and the refund

of collected surcharge proceeds disbursed on expenses or projects outside the scope of

expenses and projects approved by the Commission.

13. Western Pulaski District shall use the midpoint of the depreciable lives of

the NARUC ranges, as proposed in the application and agreed upon by Commission

Staff, to depreciate water plant assets for accounting purposes in all future reporting

periods.  No adjustment to accumulated depreciation or retained earnings should be

made to account for this change in the accounting estimate.

14. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Case No. 2021-00445

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00455  DATED SEP 27 2022

Staff Report Commission Final

Test Year Adjustment Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 3,301,133$ 6,742$   3,307,875$

Other Water Revenues 58,257   38,101

(36,180)   60,178

Total Operating Revenues 3,359,390   8,663 3,368,053

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 443,097

77,767   520,864

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 11,550   11,550

Employee Pensions and Benefits 198,248   34,068

(24,385)   207,931

Purchased Water 1,353,614   (171,494)   1,182,120

Purchased Power for Pumping 93,618   (10,149)   83,469

Materials and Supplies 140,247   140,247

Contractual Services 178,895   178,895

Transportation Expense 25,507   25,507

Insurance 59,026   59,026

Bad Debt Expense 15,679   15,679

Miscellaneous Expense 148,022   (117,594)   30,428

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,667,503   (211,787)   2,455,716

Taxes Other Than Income 44,666   1,951 46,617

Depreciation 501,394   158,068   659,462

Total Operating Expenses 3,213,563   (51,768)   3,161,795

Net Operating Income 145,827   60,431   206,258

Interest Income 19,156   19,156

Nonutility Income 16,351   16,351

Income Available to Service Debt 181,334$   60,431$   241,765$

Page 1 of 3

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00445  DATED SEP 27 2022

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Western Pulaski County Water District.  All other rates and charges not

specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority

of the Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates
Phase 1

5/8- x ¾-Inch Meter
First  2,000 Gallons $ 18.90 Minimum Bill
Over  2,000 Gallons 0.00678  per gallon

1-Inch Meter